

18th January 2022

# Myall Creek-2 Operational Update

## **HIGHLIGHTS:**

- Myall Creek-2 workover rig mobilised early January 2022.
- Planned workover on the well successfully completed into the Tinowon C formation with 30 day inline production test having commenced on the 17<sup>th</sup> January 2022.
- Myall Creek-2 diagnostic logging completed with log interpretation under way to confirm that the Bandanna and Black Alley reservoirs are gas saturated and suitable candidates for future stimulation and production intervals.

Oil and gas producer, **Stonehorse Energy Limited (ASX: SHE)** is pleased to announce that the planned workover programme on the Myall Creek-2 well located in the Surat Basin in SE Queensland has now been successfully completed.

The workover plan was designed to test the Tinowon C reservoir by utilising a workover rig to clean out the wellbore to the top of the fish and recomplete the well by isolating the existing Tinowon A perforations behind a straddle packer and tubing arrangement, then perforate the Tinowon C through tubing.

The previously un-produced Tinowon C reservoir has now been perforated, completed for production and ready for future stimulation.

The well is now undergoing a 30 day extended line production test and Pressure Build Up (PBU) to assist in the evaluation prior to fracture stimulation. At the end of the test period, a decision will be taken on the priority and timing of fracture stimulating the Tinowon C reservoir interval.

A specialist pulsed neutron logging was also conducted during the workover operations over the Back Alley and Bandanna formations up hole, to confirm gas saturation as future fracture stimulation targets. Log interpretation is currently underway.





Myall Creek-2 workover rig in operation -12 Jan 2022.

**Stonehorse Energy's Executive Director, David Deloub, commented**, "We are very please with progess on the well to date despite challenging weather conditions experienced by the field crew. We are pleased to be partnering with Armour on this project and look forward to reporting the results of the line production test and next steps in mid February."

## About Stonehorse Energy

Stonehorse Energy Limited (ASX:SHE) is an Australian based E&P company with a focus on on-shore oil and gas exploration and production in Australia and North America The overall objective of the Company is to implement its strategy of building a portfolio of high quality oil and gas well bore assets with Working Interest (WI) and Revenue Interest (RI) percentages reflecting risk appetite and capital availability.

- ENDS –

#### For further information:

David Deloub Executive Director Stonehorse Energy Limited Tel: (+61 8) 6489 1600 E: info@stonehorseenergy.com

#### For media and broker enquiries:

Andrew Rowell Communications Advisor White Noise Communications Tel: 0400 466 226 E: andrew@whitenoisecomms.com

### Forward-Looking Statements and Other Disclaimers

This announcement may include forward-looking statements. Forward-looking statements are only predictions and are subject to risks, uncertainties and assumptions, which are outside the control of Stonehorse Energy Limited ("Stonehorse Energy" or "the Company"). These risks, uncertainties and assumptions include commodity prices, currency fluctuations, economic and financial market conditions in various countries and regions, environmental risks and legislative, fiscal or regulatory developments, political risks, project delay or advancement, approvals and cost estimates. Actual values, results or events may be materially different to those expressed or implied in this announcement. Given these uncertainties, readers are cautioned not to place reliance on forward-looking statements. Any forward-looking statements in this announcement speak only at the date of issue of this announcement. Subject to any continuing obligations under applicable law and the ASX Listing Rules, Stonehorse Energy does not undertake any obligation to update or revise any information or any of the forward-looking statements in this announcement or any changes in events, conditions or circumstances on which any such forward looking statement is based. This announcement does not constitute investment advice. Neither this announcement nor the information contained in it constitutes an offer, invitation, solicitation or recommendation in relation to the purchase or sale of shares in any jurisdiction. Shareholders should not rely on this announcement. This announcement does not take into account any person's particular investment objectives, financial resources or other relevant circumstances and the opinions and recommendations in this announcement are not intended to represent recommendations of particular investments to particular persons. All securities transactions involve risks, which include (among others) the risk of adverse or unanticipated market, financial or political developments. The information set out in this announcement does not purport to be all-inclusive or to contain all the information, which its recipients may require in order to make an informed assessment of Stonehorse Energy. You should conduct your own investigations and perform your own analysis in order to satisfy yourself as to the accuracy and completeness of the information, statements and opinions contained in this announcement. To the fullest extent permitted by law, the Company does not make any representation or warranty, express or implied, as to the accuracy or completeness of any information, statements, opinions, estimates, forecasts or other representations contained in this announcement. No responsibility for any errors or omissions from this announcement arising out of negligence or otherwise is accepted.